JB JOSSEY-BASS TEACHER GRADES @GP

LIFE SKILLS
ACTIVITIES

Secondalf;RStudents

with Special Needs

=i » 28

SECOND EDITION

190+ ready-to-use lessons with
reproducible worksheets to help adolescents
develop the basic skills necessary to experience
independence and success in everyday life

DARLENE MANNIX







Jossey-Bass Teacher

Jossey-Bass Teacher provides educators with practical knowledge and tools to create a positive and
lifelong impact on student learning. We offer classroom-tested and research-based teaching resources for
a variety of grade levels and subject areas. Whether you are an aspiring, new, or veteran teacher, we want
to help you make every teaching day your best.

From ready-to-use classroom activities to the latest teaching framework, our value-packed books
provide insightful, practical, and comprehensive materials on the topics that matter most to K-12
teachers. We hope to become your trusted source for the best ideas from the most experienced and
respected experts in the field.






Lite Skills

Activities for
Secondary Students
with Special Needs

Darlene Mannix

. JOSSEY-BASS
A Wiley Imprint
, www.josseybass.com



Copyright © 2009 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc. All rights reserved.

Published by Jossey-Bass
A Wiley Imprint
989 Market Street, San Francisco, CA 94103-1741—www.josseybass.com

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning, or otherwise, except as permitted under Section 107 or
108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior written permission of the publisher, or
authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222
Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400, fax 978-646-8600, or on the Web at www.copyright.com.
Requests to the publisher for permission should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, 201-748-6011, fax 201-748-6008, or online at www.wiley.com/go/permissions.

Permission is given for individual classroom teachers to reproduce the pages and illustrations for classroom use.
Reproduction of these materials for an entire school system is strictly forbidden.

Readers should be aware that Internet Web sites offered as citations and/or sources for further information may
have changed or disappeared between the time this was written and when it is read.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and author have used their best efforts in preparing
this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents
of this book and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No
warranty may be created or extended by sales representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies
contained herein may not be suitable for your situation. You should consult with a professional where appropriate.
Neither the publisher nor author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damages, including but
not limited to special, incidental, consequential, or other damages.

Jossey-Bass books and products are available through most bookstores. To contact Jossey-Bass directly call
our Customer Care Department within the U.S. at 800-956-7739, outside the U.S. at 317-572-3986, or fax
317-572-4002.

Jossey-Bass also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be
available in electronic books.

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

SECOND EDITION

PB Printing 10987654321


http://www.josseybass.com
http://www.copyright.com
http://www.wiley.com/go/permissions

About This Book

About the Author

Contents

Parent Activities and Suggestions

Part One: Self-Awareness

Chapter 1: My Character

Chapter 2:

Chapter 3:

Lesson 1.1:
Lesson 1.2:
Lesson 1.3:
Lesson 1.4:
Lesson 1.5:
Lesson 1.6:
Lesson 1.7:

Qualities of a Good Character
Honesty

Kindness

Loyalty

Responsibility

Flexibility

What Are Values?

Uniquely Me

Lesson 2.1:
Lesson 2.2:
Lesson 2.3:
Lesson 2.4:
Lesson 2.5:
Lesson 2.6:

Values Important to Me
My Ethnic Background
My Disabilities

What'’s a Reputation?
Changing Your Reputation
How You Appear to Others

Personal Life Choices

Lesson 3.1:
Lesson 3.2:
Lesson 3.3:
Lesson 3.4:
Lesson 3.5:

Smoking: Is It for Me?
Marijuana and Other Drugs
Teens and Drinking
Changing Your Appearance
Tattoos and Piercings

xii

xiv

XV

O© 1 Ut W o

12
14
17

19
20
22
24
27
29
31

33
34
37
40
42
45



Lesson 3.6: Rate the Date 48

Lesson 3.7: Ready to Move Out? 51
Lesson 3.8: Ready to Work Part-Time? 53
Part Two: People Skills 55
Chapter 4: Relating to Others 56
Lesson 4.1:  Encouraging Others 57
Lesson 4.2: Working in a Group 59
Lesson 4.3:  Working Toward a Common Goal 62
Lesson 4.4: Being Friendly 65
Lesson 4.5: Helping Others 68
Lesson 4.6: What Is a Mood? 71
Lesson 4.7: Noticing the Moods of Others 74
Lesson 4.8: How My Mood Affects Others 77
Chapter 5: Friendship Skills 79
Lesson 5.1: My Peer Groups 80
Lesson 5.2: Who Are My Friends? 82
Lesson 5.3: Making Friends 84
Lesson 5.4: People Who Are Like You 86
Lesson 5.5: People Who Are Different from You 89
Lesson 5.6: Where and How to Look for Friends 92
Lesson 5.7: Qualities of a Good Friend 95
Lesson 5.8: Social Situations 97
Lesson 5.9: A Positive Role Model 99
Lesson 5.10: What About Gangs? 101
Lesson 5.11: Social Networking Online 103
Chapter 6: Being Part of a Family 105
Lesson 6.1: My Family Tree 106
Lesson 6.2: Benefits of a Family 108
Lesson 6.3: Respecting Authority 110
Lesson 6.4: My Parent’s Point of View 112
Lesson 6.5: My Sibling’s Point of View 115
Lesson 6.6:  Thoughts About Divorce 118
Lesson 6.7: Dealing with Stepparents 121
Lesson 6.8: Sharing the Chores 123
Lesson 6.9: Whom Can I Talk To? 125

vi Contents



Chapter 7: Communication Skills 128
Lesson 7.1: Best Method to Communicate 129
Lesson 7.2: Being a Careful Listener 131
Lesson 7.3: Summarizing 133
Lesson 7.4: Paraphrasing 135
Lesson 7.5: Is This the Right Time and Place? 137
Lesson 7.6: Communicating by Cell Phone 140
Lesson 7.7:  Giving Clear Directions 142
Lesson 7.8: Verbal and Nonverbal Messages 145
Lesson 7.9: Collecting Your Thoughts 147
Lesson 7.10: Public Speaking 150
Lesson 7.11: Expecting Respect 153
Lesson 7.12: Being Convincing 155
Lesson 7.13: Giving Your Speech 157
Part Three: Academic and School Skills 160
Chapter 8: Reading Skills 161
Lesson 8.1: Reading for School 162
Lesson 8.2: Reading on the Job 164
Lesson 8.3: Improving Reading Skills 166
Lesson 8.4: Reading for Comprehension 169
Lesson 8.5:  Following Written Directions 172
Chapter 9: Writing Skills 175
Lesson 9.1: Communicating Through Writing 176
Lesson 9.2: Everyday Writing Tasks 178
Lesson 9.3:  Proofreading 180
Lesson 9.4: E-mailing Dos and Don'ts 183
Lesson 9.5:  Using Computers to Improve Writing 186
Lesson 9.6:  Writing and More Writing 189
Lesson 9.7:  Writing on the Job 192
Chapter 10: Math Skills 194
Lesson 10.1: Everyday Math Skills 195
Lesson 10.2: Improving Math Skills 197
Lesson 10.3: Common Math Situations 200
Lesson 10.4: Understanding Graphs 202
Lesson 10.5: Understanding Charts 205

Contents vii



Lesson 10.6:  Sample Math Problems 208

Lesson 10.7:  Using Computers for Math Information 211
Chapter 11: Study Skills 213
Lesson 11.1:  School Tasks for Success 214
Lesson 11.2: Tools for the Task 216
Lesson 11.3: Taking Notes 218
Lesson 11.4: Studying Smarter 221
Lesson 11.5: Following Directions 223
Lesson 11.6: Doing Homework 226
Lesson 11.7: Managing Daily Assignments 228
Lesson 11.8: Managing Long-Term Assignments 230
Lesson 11.9: Completing Assignments 232
Lesson 11.10: Good Student Behaviors 234
Lesson 11.11: Requesting Help or Information 236
Part Four: Practical Living Skills 238
Chapter 12: Information Skills 240
Lesson 12.1: What Do You Need to Know? 241
Lesson 12.2: Where to Get Information 243
Lesson 12.3: Information from Newspapers 246
Lesson 12.4: Information from Magazines 248
Lesson 12.5: Information from the Internet 250
Lesson 12.6: Information from Books 253
Lesson 12.7: Information from Television 256
Lesson 12.8: Information from Other People 258
Lesson 12.9: Taking Classes 261
Chapter 13: Money Skills 263
Lesson 13.1: What Is a Budget? 264
Lesson 13.2: Making a Budget 267
Lesson 13.3: Paying Interest 269
Lesson 13.4: “On Sale” 272
Lesson 13.5: Unit Pricing 275
Lesson 13.6: How Much Do Things Cost? 278
Lesson 13.7: Writing a Check 280
Lesson 13.8: Maintaining a Checking Account 283
Lesson 13.9: What Is a Savings Account? 286

viii Contents



Lesson 13.10: Credit Cards
Lesson 13.11: Using Debit and Credit Cards and ATMs
Lesson 13.12: How Much Money Will You Need?

Lesson 13.13:

Chapter 14: Travel

Lesson 14.1:
Lesson 14.2:
Lesson 14.3:
Lesson 14.4:
Lesson 14.5:
Lesson 14.6:
Lesson 14.7:

Chapter 15: Clothing

Lesson 15.1:
Lesson 15.2:
Lesson 15.3:
Lesson 15.4:

Making Change

Local Transportation
Overnight Travel
Traveling by Plane
Planning a Trip
Estimating Costs
Using a Timetable
Reading a Map

Caring for and Repairing Clothing

Buying Appropriate Clothes
Organizing Your Clothes
Washing and Drying Tips

Chapter 16: Living Arrangements

Lesson 16.1:
Lesson 16.2:
Lesson 16.3:
Lesson 16.4:
Lesson 16.5:
Lesson 16.6:

A Place to Live
Living with Parents
Home Upkeep
Home Repairs
Going Green
Decluttering

Chapter 17: Eating and Nutrition

Lesson 17.1:
Lesson 17.2:
Lesson 17.3:
Lesson 17.4:

Chapter 18: Shopping

Contents

Lesson 18.1:
Lesson 18.2:
Lesson 18.3:
Lesson 18.4:

Nutrition

Making Good Food Choices
Eating Out versus Eating In
Preparing a Meal

What Do I Need?
Smart Shopping
Comparison Shopping
Returning Items

288
290
293
295

298
299
301
303
305
307
309
311

313
314
316
319
321

324
325
327
329
332
335
337

340
341
344
346
349

351
352
354
356
358

X



Lesson 19.1:
Lesson 19.2:
Lesson 19.3:
Lesson 19.4:
Lesson 19.5:
Lesson 19.6:
Lesson 19.7:

Lesson 20.1:
Lesson 20.2:
Lesson 20.3:
Lesson 20.4:
Lesson 20.5:
Lesson 20.6:
Lesson 20.7:
Lesson 20.8:

Lesson 21.1:
Lesson 21.2:
Lesson 21.3:
Lesson 21.4:
Lesson 21.5:
Lesson 21.6:
Lesson 21.7:

Chapter 22: Working

Lesson 22.1:
Lesson 22.2:
Lesson 22.3:
Lesson 22.4:
Lesson 22.5:
Lesson 22.6:
Lesson 22.7:

Chapter 19: Exercise/Health and Hygiene

Exercise in Daily Life
Exercise Excuses

Personal Health Habits

Stress and Stressors

Stressful Events and Situations
Coping with Stress

Depression

Part Five: Vocational Skills

Chapter 20: Present Skills and Interests

My Strengths

My Interests

My Hobbies

Realistic Vocational Goals
Academic Strengths
Working with a Disability
Finishing High School

Extracurricular Activities

Chapter 21: Getting a Job

Searching for a Job
Vocational Vocabulary
Filling Out an Application
What Is a Résumé?
Interviewing for a Job
First Impressions

Getting Work Experience

Having a Good Attitude
Being a Great Employee
Making a Mistake on the Job
Handling Criticism on the Job
Being Prepared for the Task
Changing Jobs: Why?
Changing Jobs: How?

360
361
363
365
367
370
372
377

380

381
382
385
387
389
392
394
397
400

403
404
407
411
415
418
421
423

425
426
429
431
434
436
439
441

Contents



Part Six: Problem-Solving Skills

Chapter 23: Handling Problem Situations
Lesson 23.1:  Understanding the Problem
Lesson 23.2: Coping with Surprises
Lesson 23.3: Adjusting to Change
Lesson 23.4: 'When the Problem Is You!

Chapter 24: Making Decisions
Lesson 24.1: Decision-Making Factors
Lesson 24.2: Needs versus Wants
Lesson 24.3: Immediate Needs versus Waiting
Lesson 24.4: Following Through
Lesson 24.5: Changing Bad Decisions

Chapter 25: Resource Management
Lesson 25.1:  What Are My Resources?
Lesson 25.2: Reliable Resources
Lesson 25.3: Fact versus Opinion
Lesson 25.4: Time Management
Lesson 25.5: Staying on Task

Chapter 26: Goal-Setting
Lesson 26.1: 'What Is a Goal?
Lesson 26.2: Setting Priorities
Lesson 26.3: Doing Things in Sequence
Lesson 26.4: Realistic Goals
Lesson 26.5:  Adjusting Goals

Chapter 27: Risk-Taking
Lesson 27.1: What Is a Risk?
Lesson 27.2:  Why Take Risks?
Lesson 27.3:  Acceptable Risks
Lesson 27.4: Handling Fear

Contents

444

445
446
450
453
456

459
460
463
466
469
473

476
477
480
483
485
488

491
492
494
496
499
502

504
505
507
510
512

xi



About This Book

Life Skills Activities for Secondary Students with Special Needs is a resource for special education and
regular education teachers, counselors, parents, paraprofessionals, and others who are involved in the
education, training, employment, or socialization of students.

What Are Life Skills?

Basically, life skills are a group of skills that an individual needs to acquire for an independent life, as far
as that life is possible. One could argue that the most important skills one acquires in life are the skills of
sound character, such as honesty, kindness, and being responsible. At school, students need to acquire the
whole realm of academic skills, including reading, writing, and solving math problems. In addition, school
is a microcosm of society that demands the acquisition of appropriate social skills. Life skills also includes
the many tasks that make up daily living, such as shopping, saving money, traveling, or eating. Vocational
skills are another component of what a special needs child will need to acquire—finding and maintaining
an appropriate job. Problem-solving skills are a vital thinking technique that can be superimposed on all
of the other areas.

Why Teach Life Skills?

The teaching of life skills is an ongoing process for children. It can take place in many campuses (at
school, at home, in the community) and be taught by many teachers (including professional educators, the
bus driver, your neighbor, other children, and community leaders). Sometimes, however, it is best to have
a directed goal with a target in mind to help stay focused on what your child needs to learn. Having a specific
goal helps not only the student, but the teacher or parent as well.

What Students Will Use This Book?

The lessons in this book are primarily directed toward middle school or younger high school students
who have a special need for learning. This special need might be a social disability, learning disability, or
moderate mental or physical handicap that requires slowing down the pace of the task, going step-by-step
toward a goal, needing extra practice, learning through targeted discussion, and/or simply steering them
toward the core skill.

The material can be adapted for a variety of uses. Answers can be oral or written, students can work
individually or in groups, activities can be tailored to fit whatever needs are more pressing.



How Do I Use This Book?

As a teacher or parent, you have many options as far as using the material in this book. A typical lesson
contains these elements:

* A specific objective for the lesson

* Brief comments about the nature or importance of the skill
e An introductory activity or two

* Discussion questions pertaining to the skill

* Answer key or suggested responses

* An extension activity or two

e Evaluation items

In addition, there are parent activities and suggestions for each of the six sections.
The book is organized into six main parts:

Part One, Self-Awareness, contains twenty-one lessons on character (being responsible, loyal, kind, and
so on), individual uniqueness (ethnicity, disabilities, reputation, and so on), and personal life choices (such
as smoking, drinking, tattoos, moving out).

Part Two, People Skills, contains forty-one lessons on relating to others (such as working with others,
being in a good mood), developing friendship skills (recognizing people who are the same as or different
from you, social networking, and so on), and being part of a family (such as understanding another’s point
of view, sharing space), and communicating (being a good listener, understanding verbal and nonverbal
messages, and so on).

Part Three, Academic and School Skills, is primarily related to education and contains thirty lessons
on reading, writing, math, and study skills. Teachers in a school setting may find this section helpful for
their students.

Part Four, Practical Living Skills, is a longer section containing fifty-four lessons on acquiring informa-
tion, handling money, travel, clothing, living arrangements, eating and nutrition, shopping, and including
exercise and hygiene in your life. Parents of special needs teens may use this section in a home environment.

Part Five, Vocational Skills, contains twenty-two lessons on understanding present skills and interests
(hobbies and strengths), getting a job (filling out an application, interviewing, and so on), and actual working
(skills needed to be a good employee).

Part Six, Problem-Solving Skills, has twenty-three lessons on skills such as handling problem situations,
making decisions, using good resource management, goal-setting, and risk-taking. The examples in these
lessons come from home, school, work, and community settings.

Life Skills Activities for Secondary Students with Special Needs was first published in 1995. To reflect
changes in education and current social needs, many lessons have been added or updated.

Part One, Self-Awareness, includes a chapter on My Character, which brings into focus character-
building skills such as kindness, honesty, and responsibility. These skills are timeless in their value in any
program for any student. Other lessons address tattoos and piercings, having a disability, and making life
choices about moving out or getting a part-time job.

About This Book xiii



