LIFE SKILLS ACTIVITIES

Secondary Students with Special Needs

SECOND EDITION

190+ ready-to-use lessons with reproducible worksheets to help adolescents develop the basic skills necessary to experience independence and success in everyday life

DARLENE MANNIX

Jossey-Bass Teacher

Jossey-Bass Teacher provides educators with practical knowledge and tools to create a positive and lifelong impact on student learning. We offer classroom-tested and research-based teaching resources for a variety of grade levels and subject areas. Whether you are an aspiring, new, or veteran teacher, we want to help you make every teaching day your best.

From ready-to-use classroom activities to the latest teaching framework, our value-packed books provide insightful, practical, and comprehensive materials on the topics that matter most to K-12 teachers. We hope to become your trusted source for the best ideas from the most experienced and respected experts in the field.

Life Skills Activities for Secondary Students with Special Needs

Second Edition

Darlene Mannix



Copyright © 2009 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc. All rights reserved.

Published by Jossey-Bass A Wiley Imprint 989 Market Street, San Francisco, CA 94103-1741—www.josseybass.com

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning, or otherwise, except as permitted under Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior written permission of the publisher, or authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400, fax 978-646-8600, or on the Web at www.copyright.com. Requests to the publisher for permission should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, 201-748-6011, fax 201-748-6008, or online at www.wiley.com/go/permissions.

Permission is given for individual classroom teachers to reproduce the pages and illustrations for classroom use. Reproduction of these materials for an entire school system is strictly forbidden.

Readers should be aware that Internet Web sites offered as citations and/or sources for further information may have changed or disappeared between the time this was written and when it is read.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and author have used their best efforts in preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for your situation. You should consult with a professional where appropriate. Neither the publisher nor author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damages, including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential, or other damages.

Jossey-Bass books and products are available through most bookstores. To contact Jossey-Bass directly call our Customer Care Department within the U.S. at 800-956-7739, outside the U.S. at 317-572-3986, or fax 317-572-4002.

Jossey-Bass also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be available in electronic books.

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

SECOND EDITION

PB Printing 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Contents

About This Book	XII
About the Author	xiv
Parent Activities and Suggestions	xv
Part One: Self-Awareness	1
Chapter 1: My Character	2
Lesson 1.1: Qualities of a Good Character	3
Lesson 1.2: Honesty	5
Lesson 1.3: Kindness	7
Lesson 1.4: Loyalty	9
Lesson 1.5: Responsibility	12
Lesson 1.6: Flexibility	14
Lesson 1.7: What Are Values?	17
Chapter 2: Uniquely Me	19
Lesson 2.1: Values Important to Me	20
Lesson 2.2: My Ethnic Background	22
Lesson 2.3: My Disabilities	24
Lesson 2.4: What's a Reputation?	27
Lesson 2.5: Changing Your Reputation	29
Lesson 2.6: How You Appear to Others	31
Chapter 3: Personal Life Choices	33
Lesson 3.1: Smoking: Is It for Me?	34
Lesson 3.2: Marijuana and Other Drugs	37
Lesson 3.3: Teens and Drinking	40
Lesson 3.4: Changing Your Appearance	42
Lesson 3.5: Tattoos and Piercings	45

Lesson 3.6:	Rate the Date	48
Lesson 3.7:	Ready to Move Out?	51
Lesson 3.8:	Ready to Work Part-Time?	53
Part Two: People Skil	ls	55
Chapter 4: Relating to	Others	56
Lesson 4.1:	Encouraging Others	57
Lesson 4.2:	Working in a Group	59
Lesson 4.3:	Working Toward a Common Goal	62
Lesson 4.4:	Being Friendly	65
Lesson 4.5:	Helping Others	68
Lesson 4.6:	What Is a Mood?	71
Lesson 4.7:	Noticing the Moods of Others	74
Lesson 4.8:	How My Mood Affects Others	77
Chapter 5: Friendship	Skills	79
Lesson 5.1:	My Peer Groups	80
Lesson 5.2:	Who Are My Friends?	82
Lesson 5.3:	Making Friends	84
Lesson 5.4:	People Who Are Like You	86
Lesson 5.5:	People Who Are Different from You	89
Lesson 5.6:	Where and How to Look for Friends	92
Lesson 5.7:	Qualities of a Good Friend	95
Lesson 5.8:	Social Situations	97
Lesson 5.9:	A Positive Role Model	99
Lesson 5.10	9: What About Gangs?	101
Lesson 5.11	: Social Networking Online	103
Chapter 6: Being Part	of a Family	105
Lesson 6.1:	My Family Tree	106
Lesson 6.2:	Benefits of a Family	108
Lesson 6.3:	Respecting Authority	110
Lesson 6.4:	My Parent's Point of View	112
Lesson 6.5:	My Sibling's Point of View	115
Lesson 6.6:	Thoughts About Divorce	118
Lesson 6.7:	Dealing with Stepparents	121
Lesson 6.8:	Sharing the Chores	123
Lesson 6.9:	Whom Can I Talk To?	125

vi Contents

ation Skills	128
Best Method to Communicate	129
Being a Careful Listener	131
Summarizing	133
Paraphrasing	135
Is This the Right Time and Place?	137
Communicating by Cell Phone	140
Giving Clear Directions	142
Verbal and Nonverbal Messages	145
Collecting Your Thoughts	147
e: Public Speaking	150
: Expecting Respect	153
: Being Convincing	155
: Giving Your Speech	157
e and School Skills	160
ills	161
	162
Reading on the Job	164
Improving Reading Skills	166
Reading for Comprehension	169
Following Written Directions	172
lls	175
	176
	178
	180
E-mailing Dos and Don'ts	183
Using Computers to Improve Writing	186
Writing and More Writing	189
Writing on the Job	192
S	194
: Everyday Math Skills	195
	197
2	200
: Understanding Graphs	202
: Understanding Charts	205
	Best Method to Communicate Being a Careful Listener Summarizing Paraphrasing Is This the Right Time and Place? Communicating by Cell Phone Giving Clear Directions Verbal and Nonverbal Messages Collecting Your Thoughts Public Speaking Expecting Respect Being Convincing Giving Your Speech Cand School Skills Fills Reading for School Reading on the Job Improving Reading Skills Reading for Comprehension Following Written Directions Ils Communicating Through Writing Everyday Writing Tasks Proofreading E-mailing Dos and Don'ts Using Computers to Improve Writing Writing and More Writing Writing and More Writing Writing on the Job S. Everyday Math Skills Elimproving Math Skills Common Math Situations Elimproving Math Skills Common Math Situations Elimproving Graphs Counderstanding Charts

Contents vii

Lesson 10.6	: Sample Math Problems	208
Lesson 10.7	: Using Computers for Math Information	211
Chapter 11: Study Skills	\mathbf{S}	213
<u> </u>	: School Tasks for Success	214
Lesson 11.2	: Tools for the Task	216
Lesson 11.3	: Taking Notes	218
Lesson 11.4	: Studying Smarter	221
Lesson 11.5	: Following Directions	223
Lesson 11.6	: Doing Homework	226
Lesson 11.7	: Managing Daily Assignments	228
Lesson 11.8	: Managing Long-Term Assignments	230
Lesson 11.9	: Completing Assignments	232
Lesson 11.10	0: Good Student Behaviors	234
Lesson 11.1	1: Requesting Help or Information	236
Part Four: Practical L	iving Skills	238
Chapter 12: Information	n Skills	240
Lesson 12.1:	: What Do You Need to Know?	241
Lesson 12.2	: Where to Get Information	243
Lesson 12.3	: Information from Newspapers	246
Lesson 12.4	: Information from Magazines	248
Lesson 12.5	: Information from the Internet	250
Lesson 12.6	: Information from Books	253
Lesson 12.7	: Information from Television	256
Lesson 12.8	: Information from Other People	258
Lesson 12.9	: Taking Classes	261
Chapter 13: Money Skil	lls	263
Lesson 13.1:	: What Is a Budget?	264
Lesson 13.2	: Making a Budget	267
Lesson 13.3	: Paying Interest	269
Lesson 13.4	: "On Sale"	272
Lesson 13.5	: Unit Pricing	275
Lesson 13.6	: How Much Do Things Cost?	278
Lesson 13.7	: Writing a Check	280
Lesson 13.8	: Maintaining a Checking Account	283
Lesson 13.9	: What Is a Savings Account?	286

viii Contents

	Lesson 13.10	: Credit Cards	288
	Lesson 13.11	: Using Debit and Credit Cards and ATMs	290
	Lesson 13.12	: How Much Money Will You Need?	293
	Lesson 13.13	: Making Change	295
Chapter	14: Travel		298
	Lesson 14.1:	Local Transportation	299
	Lesson 14.2:	Overnight Travel	301
	Lesson 14.3:	Traveling by Plane	303
	Lesson 14.4:	Planning a Trip	305
	Lesson 14.5:	Estimating Costs	307
	Lesson 14.6:	Using a Timetable	309
		Reading a Map	311
Chapter	15: Clothing		313
•	~	Caring for and Repairing Clothing	314
		Buying Appropriate Clothes	316
	Lesson 15.3:	Organizing Your Clothes	319
		Washing and Drying Tips	321
Chapter	16: Living Arran	ngements	324
•	_	A Place to Live	325
	Lesson 16.2:	Living with Parents	327
		Home Upkeep	329
		Home Repairs	332
		Going Green	335
		Decluttering	337
Chapter	17: Eating and I	Nutrition	340
1	Lesson 17.1:		341
	Lesson 17.2:	Making Good Food Choices	344
		Eating Out versus Eating In	346
		Preparing a Meal	349
Chapter	18: Shopping		351
1	11 0	What Do I Need?	352
		Smart Shopping	354
		Comparison Shopping	356
		Returning Items	358

Contents ix

Chapter 19: Exercise/Health and Hygiene		360
Lesson 19.1:	Exercise in Daily Life	361
Lesson 19.2:	Exercise Excuses	363
Lesson 19.3:	Personal Health Habits	365
Lesson 19.4:	Stress and Stressors	367
Lesson 19.5:	Stressful Events and Situations	370
Lesson 19.6:	Coping with Stress	372
Lesson 19.7:		377
Part Five: Vocational S	kills	380
Chapter 20: Present Skill	ls and Interests	381
Lesson 20.1:	My Strengths	382
	My Interests	385
Lesson 20.3:	My Hobbies	387
Lesson 20.4:	Realistic Vocational Goals	389
Lesson 20.5:	Academic Strengths	392
Lesson 20.6:	Working with a Disability	394
Lesson 20.7:	Finishing High School	397
Lesson 20.8:	Extracurricular Activities	400
Chapter 21: Getting a Jo	b	403
Lesson 21.1:	Searching for a Job	404
Lesson 21.2:	Vocational Vocabulary	407
Lesson 21.3:	Filling Out an Application	411
Lesson 21.4:	What Is a Résumé?	415
Lesson 21.5:	Interviewing for a Job	418
Lesson 21.6:	First Impressions	421
Lesson 21.7:	Getting Work Experience	423
Chapter 22: Working		425
Lesson 22.1:	Having a Good Attitude	426
Lesson 22.2:	Being a Great Employee	429
Lesson 22.3:	Making a Mistake on the Job	431
	Handling Criticism on the Job	434
	Being Prepared for the Task	436
Lesson 22.6:	Changing Jobs: Why?	439
	Changing Jobs: How?	441

X Contents

Part Six: Problem-Solving Skills		444
Chapter 23: Handling Problem Situations	S	445
Lesson 23.1: Understanding	the Problem	446
Lesson 23.2: Coping with Su	rprises	450
Lesson 23.3: Adjusting to Ch	ange	453
Lesson 23.4: When the Problem	lem Is You!	456
Chapter 24: Making Decisions		459
Lesson 24.1: Decision-Makin	ng Factors	460
Lesson 24.2: Needs versus W	Vants	463
Lesson 24.3: Immediate Nee	eds versus Waiting	466
Lesson 24.4: Following Thro	ugh	469
Lesson 24.5: Changing Bad I	Decisions	473
Chapter 25: Resource Management		476
Lesson 25.1: What Are My R	lesources?	477
Lesson 25.2: Reliable Resour	rces	480
Lesson 25.3: Fact versus Opi	nion	483
Lesson 25.4: Time Managem	nent	485
Lesson 25.5: Staying on Task		488
Chapter 26: Goal-Setting		491
Lesson 26.1: What Is a Goal?		492
Lesson 26.2: Setting Prioritie	es	494
Lesson 26.3: Doing Things in	n Sequence	496
Lesson 26.4: Realistic Goals		499
Lesson 26.5: Adjusting Goals	3	502
Chapter 27: Risk-Taking		504
Lesson 27.1: What Is a Risk?	1	505
Lesson 27.2: Why Take Risks	s?	507
Lesson 27.3: Acceptable Risk	cs	510
Lesson 27.4: Handling Fear		512

Contents xi

About This Book

Life Skills Activities for Secondary Students with Special Needs is a resource for special education and regular education teachers, counselors, parents, paraprofessionals, and others who are involved in the education, training, employment, or socialization of students.

What Are Life Skills?

Basically, life skills are a group of skills that an individual needs to acquire for an independent life, as far as that life is possible. One could argue that the most important skills one acquires in life are the skills of sound character, such as honesty, kindness, and being responsible. At school, students need to acquire the whole realm of academic skills, including reading, writing, and solving math problems. In addition, school is a microcosm of society that demands the acquisition of appropriate social skills. Life skills also includes the many tasks that make up daily living, such as shopping, saving money, traveling, or eating. Vocational skills are another component of what a special needs child will need to acquire—finding and maintaining an appropriate job. Problem-solving skills are a vital thinking technique that can be superimposed on all of the other areas.

Why Teach Life Skills?

The teaching of life skills is an ongoing process for children. It can take place in many campuses (at school, at home, in the community) and be taught by many teachers (including professional educators, the bus driver, your neighbor, other children, and community leaders). Sometimes, however, it is best to have a directed goal with a target in mind to help stay focused on what your child needs to learn. Having a specific goal helps not only the student, but the teacher or parent as well.

What Students Will Use This Book?

The lessons in this book are primarily directed toward middle school or younger high school students who have a special need for learning. This special need might be a social disability, learning disability, or moderate mental or physical handicap that requires slowing down the pace of the task, going step-by-step toward a goal, needing extra practice, learning through targeted discussion, and/or simply steering them toward the core skill.

The material can be adapted for a variety of uses. Answers can be oral or written, students can work individually or in groups, activities can be tailored to fit whatever needs are more pressing.

How Do I Use This Book?

As a teacher or parent, you have many options as far as using the material in this book. A typical lesson contains these elements:

- A specific objective for the lesson
- Brief comments about the nature or importance of the skill
- An introductory activity or two
- Discussion questions pertaining to the skill
- Answer key or suggested responses
- · An extension activity or two
- Evaluation items

In addition, there are parent activities and suggestions for each of the six sections.

The book is organized into six main parts:

Part One, Self-Awareness, contains twenty-one lessons on character (being responsible, loyal, kind, and so on), individual uniqueness (ethnicity, disabilities, reputation, and so on), and personal life choices (such as smoking, drinking, tattoos, moving out).

Part Two, People Skills, contains forty-one lessons on relating to others (such as working with others, being in a good mood), developing friendship skills (recognizing people who are the same as or different from you, social networking, and so on), and being part of a family (such as understanding another's point of view, sharing space), and communicating (being a good listener, understanding verbal and nonverbal messages, and so on).

Part Three, Academic and School Skills, is primarily related to education and contains thirty lessons on reading, writing, math, and study skills. Teachers in a school setting may find this section helpful for their students.

Part Four, Practical Living Skills, is a longer section containing fifty-four lessons on acquiring information, handling money, travel, clothing, living arrangements, eating and nutrition, shopping, and including exercise and hygiene in your life. Parents of special needs teens may use this section in a home environment.

Part Five, Vocational Skills, contains twenty-two lessons on understanding present skills and interests (hobbies and strengths), getting a job (filling out an application, interviewing, and so on), and actual working (skills needed to be a good employee).

Part Six, Problem-Solving Skills, has twenty-three lessons on skills such as handling problem situations, making decisions, using good resource management, goal-setting, and risk-taking. The examples in these lessons come from home, school, work, and community settings.

Life Skills Activities for Secondary Students with Special Needs was first published in 1995. To reflect changes in education and current social needs, many lessons have been added or updated.

Part One, Self-Awareness, includes a chapter on My Character, which brings into focus characterbuilding skills such as kindness, honesty, and responsibility. These skills are timeless in their value in any program for any student. Other lessons address tattoos and piercings, having a disability, and making life choices about moving out or getting a part-time job.

About This Book xiii